IAS 39, Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement on
the classification and measurement of financial assets and financial
liabilities and impairment of financial assets.

The Group generally applied the requirements of these accounting
standards retrospectively with practical expedients and transitional
exemptions as allowed by the standards. Nevertheless, as
permitted by IFRS 9, the Group has elected not to restate the
comparatives.

30.1	Impacts on financial statements

The following tables summarise the impacts arising from the
adoption of IFRS 15 and IFRS 9 on the Group’s financial
statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2017.
Upon adoption of IFRS 15 and IFRS 9, there is no impact to
the Group’s financial statements as of 1 January 2017.

S&P International Holding Limited 
Annual Report 2018196

財務報表附註(續)

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)

30. 會計政策的重大變動（續）

30.1 對財務報表的影響（續）
a. 綜合財務狀況表

30.	Significant changes in accounting
policies (Continued)

30.1	Impacts on financial statements (Continued)

a.	 Consolidated statement of financial
position

31 December 2017
二零一七年十二月三十一日

As previously
reported

IFRS 15
adjustments

As
restated

先前呈報

國際財務報告
準則第15號

調整 重列
RM RM RM

馬來西亞令吉 馬來西亞令吉 馬來西亞令吉

Total assets 資產總值 133,468,975 — 133,468,975

Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 (2,319,439) 70,147 (2,249,292)
Contract liabilities 合約負債 — (292,278) (292,278)
Others 其他 (15,450,806) — (15,450,806)

Total liabilities 負債總值 (17,770,245) (222,131) (17,992,376)

Reserves 儲備 (51,049,108) 222,131 (50,826,977)
Others 其他 (64,649,622) — (64,649,622)

Total equity 權益總額 (115,698,730) 222,131 (115,476,599)

Total equity and liabilities 權益及負債總額 (133,468,975) — (133,468,975)

197椰豐集團有限公司
二零一八年年報

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)

財務報表附註(續)

30. 會計政策的重大變動（續）

30.1 對財務報表的影響（續）
b. 綜合損益及其他全面

收益表

30.	Significant changes in accounting
policies (Continued)

30.1	Impacts on financial statements (Continued)

b.	 Consolidated statement of profit or loss
and other comprehensive income

As previously
reported

IFRS 15
adjustments

As
restated

先前呈報

國際財務報告
準則第15號

調整 重列
RM RM RM

馬來西亞令吉 馬來西亞令吉 馬來西亞令吉

For the year ended
31 December 2017

截至二零一七年十二月
三十一日止年度

Revenue 收益 96,523,837 (292,278) 96,231,559
Cost of sales 銷售成本 (65,029,580) — (65,029,580)

Gross profit 毛利 31,494,257 (292,278) 31,201,979
Other income 其他收入 652,722 — 652,722
Selling and distribution expenses 銷售及分銷開支 (5,647,423) — (5,647,423)
Administrative expenses 行政開支 (20,012,924) — (20,012,924)
Other expenses 其他開支 (1,480,735) — (1,480,735)

Profit from operations 經營溢利 5,005,897 (292,278) 4,713,619

Finance income 財務收入 189,953 — 189,953
Finance costs 財務成本 (376,973) — (376,973)

Net finance costs 財務成本淨額 (187,020) — (187,020)

Profit before taxation 除稅前溢利 4,818,877 (292,278) 4,526,599
Income tax expense 所得稅開支 (4,408,046) 70,147 (4,337,899)

Profit for the year 年內溢利 410,831 (222,131) 188,700

Other comprehensive expense
for the year, net of tax

年內其他全面開支
（扣除稅項）

Item that may be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss:

其後可能會重新分類至
損益之項目：

Foreign currency translation differences 外幣換算差額 (2,748,679) — (2,748,679)

Total comprehensive expense for
the year

年內全面開支總額
(2,337,848) (222,131) (2,559,979)

As
previously

reported
As

restated
先前呈報 重列

Basic and diluted earnings per
ordinary share (expressed in Sen)

每股普通股基本及攤薄
盈利（以仙表示）： 0.04 0.02

S&P International Holding Limited 
Annual Report 2018198

財務報表附註(續)

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)

30. 會計政策的重大變動（續）

30.1 對財務報表的影響（續）
c. 綜合現金流量表

30.2 金融工具的會計處理

a. 過渡
於採納國際財務報告準則

第9號時，本集團已採用該
準則允許之下列過渡豁免：

(i) 基於因採納國際財務

報告準則第9號而引
致的金融資產及金融

負債賬面值差額於二

零一八年一月一日在

保留盈利及儲備中確

認，本集團並無重列

過往期間有關分類及

計量（包括減值）規定

之比較資料。所呈列

的二零一七年資料通

常並不反映國際財務

報告準則第9號的規
定，惟反映國際會計

準則第39號的規定。

30.	Significant changes in accounting
policies (Continued)

30.1	Impacts on financial statements (Continued)

c.	 Consolidated statement of cash flows

As previously
reported

IFRS 15
adjustments

As
restated

先前呈報

國際財務報告
準則第15號

調整 重列
RM RM RM

馬來西亞令吉 馬來西亞令吉 馬來西亞令吉

For the year ended
31 December 2017

截至二零一七年十二月
三十一日止年度

Profit before tax 除稅前溢利 4,818,877 (292,278) 4,526,599
Adjustments for: 就以下各項作出調整：

Change in contract liabilities 合約負債變動 — 292,278 292,278
Others 其他 (9,599,087) — (9,599,087)

Net cash used in operating
activities

經營活動所用現金
淨額 (4,780,210) — (4,780,210)

30.2	Accounting for financial instruments

a.	 Transition
In the adoption of IFRS 9, the following transitional
exemptions as permitted by the standard have been
adopted:

(i)	 The Group has not restated comparative
information for prior periods with respect to
classification and measurement (including
impairment) requirement on the basis that there
are no differences in the carrying amount of
financial assets and financial liabilities resulting
from the adoption of IFRS 9 in retained earnings
and reserves as at 1 January 2018. The
information presented for 2017 does not generally